RESOLUTION NO. 22-1815

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, ESTABLISHING THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY SHERIFF ORDINANCE AD-HOC REVIEW COMMITTEE; PROVIDING FOR **PROVIDING** FOR SUNSET: **COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP: CREATING PURPOSE** OF THE **COMMITTEE:** AND PROVIDING WITH AN **EFFECTIVE DATE. (CID)**

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2022, the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") Council met,

and by motion created the Miami-Dade County Sheriff Ordinance Review Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Miami-Dade County Sheriff Ordinance Review Ad-Hoc Committee shall consist of one nominee from each Councilmember and Mayor, and be comprised of residents that may or may not have experience in law enforcement; and

WHEREAS, the Miami-Dade County Sheriff Ordinance Review Ad Hoc Committee shall meet soon after the adoption of a Miami-Dade County Ordinance creating the role and responsibility of the Office of the Miami-Dade County Sheriff, to review the Ordinance and provide analysis and recommendations as to the Office's impact on current Town Police services and future Town Police Service Agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. <u>Recitals.</u> The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. <u>Creation of the Miami-Dade County Sheriff Ordinance Review Ad-Hoc</u> Committee. The Mayor, pursuant to section 2.2 (ii) of the Town Charter, hereby establishes the

"Miami-Dade County Sheriff Ordinance Review Ad-Hoc Committee" to serve the Council in an advisory capacity.

Section 3. <u>Committee's Purpose.</u> The Miami-Dade County Sheriff Ordinance Review Ad-Hoc Committee shall meet to review the Miami-Dade County Ordinance establishing the role and responsibility for the new Office of Miami-Dade County Sheriff. The Miami-Dade County Sheriff Ordinance Review Ad-Hoc Committee shall provide analysis and recommendations as to the Office's impact on current Town Police services and future Town Police Service Agreements.

Section 4. <u>Terms and Composition of the Board.</u> Each Councilmember and the Mayor shall select (1) individual, who can be considered be comprised of residents that may or may not have experience in law enforcement experience.

Section 5. Sunset Provision. The Committee shall sunset three (3) months after the anniversary of its first meeting.

Section 6. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Passed and adopted this 8th day of March 2022.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Mayor Manny Cid who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Fernandez and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid Yes Vice Mayor Jeffrey Rodriguez Yes Councilmember Carlos O. Alvarez Yes Councilmember Luis E. Collazo No Councilmember Josh Dieguez Yes Councilmember Tony Fernandez Yes Councilmember Marilyn Ruano No ~

Manny C d MAYOR

Attest: Gina M. Inguanzo TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

0

Raul Gastesi, Jr., Esq. Gastesi, Lopez and Mestre, PLLC TOWN ATTORNEY